10.  Interest Rate risk in Banking Book (IRRBB):

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the future profitability, cash flow or the fair value of financial

instrument. The bank is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of mismatches or gaps in the amounts of assets and liabilities and off balance

sheet instrument that mature or re price in a given period. The Board of Directors has established acceptable level of interest rate risk by setting

limits on the interest rate gaps for stipulated periods. The bank manages interest rate risk by matching the re pricing of assets and liabilities

through risk management strategies and monitors the position on a daily basis to ensure they are maintained within establishment limits.

Adherences to those are monitored by ALCO.

Interest Rate risk is also assessed by measuring the impact of defined movement in interest yield curve on bank net interest income. The

following impact on the net interest income and regulatory capital for the year of an immediate and permanent movement in interest yield

curves as at:

 31 December 2020

Shift Yield Curves Net Interest Income Regulatory CAR

+ 200 Basis Points  AED 32.560 Mn  14.60%

- 200 Basis Points  AED (32.560)Mn  14.18%

31 December 2019

Shift Yield Curves Net Interest Income Regulatory CAR

+ 200 Basis Points  AED 36.280 Mn  15.19%

- 200 Basis Points  AED (36.280)Mn  14.78%